as at 31 December 2018 are based on forecasts for the five-year period to 31 December 2023 which have been formally approved
by the Board of Directors.

Operating margins have been based on past experience and future expectations in light of anticipated economic and market
conditions. Discount rates are pre-taxation and are based on the Group’s, beta adjusted to reflect management’s assessment
of specific risks related to each CGU. Growth rates and wage inflation have been based on prior year experience and expected
future economic conditions.

The recoverable amount for the Crestchic, NTX and CAP CGUs significantly exceeds their carrying amount and given the level
of the excess the Directors do not consider the impairment calculations to be sensitive to movements in the above assumptions.

The recoverable amount for TOTNZ is more sensitive to movements in the discount rate and growth inflation. A growth rate of 5%
lower than forecast or a discount rate of 2.5% higher than used in the forecasts would lead to an impairment.

13. Property, plant and equipment
Land and
buildings

£’000

Plant and
machinery

£’000

Motor
vehicles

£’000

Furniture
and fittings

£’000

Hire
fleet

£’000
Total

£’000

Cost
At 1 January 2018 7,031 1,705 578 1,224 48,163 58,701
Exchange differences 129 (17) (1) 19 938 1,068
Additions — 57 30 176 4,469 4,732
Disposals* — (1) (85) (57) (1,547) (1,690)

At 31 December 2018 7,160 1,744 522 1,362 52,023 62,811

Depreciation
At 1 January 2018 1,030 769 261 800 26,560 29,420
Exchange differences 8 (21) — 10 518 515
Charge for the year 150 130 84 149 4,866 5,379
On disposals — (1) (76) (57) (1,241) (1,375)

At 31 December 2018 1,188 877 269 902 30,703 33,939

Net book value

At 31 December 2018 5,972 867 253 460 21,320 28,872

At 31 December 2017 6,001 936 317 424 21,603 29,281

* The hire fleet disposals are first transferred to inventory before disposal to third parties.

Financial statementsOverview Strategic report Corporate governance

45Northbridge Industrial Services plc – Annual report and accounts 2018

13. Property, plant and equipment continued
Land and
buildings

£’000

Plant and
machinery

£’000

Motor
vehicles

£’000

Furniture
and fittings

£’000

Hire
fleet

£’000
Total

£’000

Cost
At 1 January 2017 7,282 1,697 528 1,263 49,685 60,455
Exchange differences (251) (42) (6) (38) (1,414) (1,751)
Additions — 60 175 34 542 811
Disposals* — (10) (119) (35) (650) (814)